## Senate Bill 106

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Theodore R. Kulongoski for Oregon Youth Authority)

## **SUMMARY**

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Allows Oregon Youth Authority to contract with federally recognized Indian tribes in Oregon to provide gang intervention services.

A BILL FOR AN ACT 1 2 Relating to Oregon Youth Authority; amending ORS 420A.040. 3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon: **SECTION 1.** ORS 420A.040 is amended to read: 4 5 420A.040. (1) An agency that provides juvenile corrections programs may enter into an agree-6 ment with a tribe for the purposes of placing a tribal youth offender into a state youth correction 7 facility or program. The tribe shall pay the agency reasonable expenses associated with the 8 incarceration and treatment of the youth offender. 9 (2) The Oregon Youth Authority may contract with a tribe to provide gang intervention 10 services. 11 (3) As used in this section, "tribe" means a [tribe located in Oregon that is recognized by the United States Secretary of the Interior] federally recognized Indian tribe in Oregon.

NOTE: Matter in boldfaced type in an amended section is new; matter [italic and bracketed] is existing law to be omitted. New sections are in **boldfaced** type.

12

13